

ITEM NO.101

COURT NO.7

SECTION XIV-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G SCivil Appeal Nos.8970-8997/2011M/S INDIAN RAILWAYS CATERING AND TOURISM
CORPORATION LTD.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

GOVERNMENT OF NCT OF DELHI & ORS.

Respondent(s)

[RETAIN ITS POSITION] Applications (I.A. Nos. 29-56) for
impleadment & IA No. 4257/2017 - IA FOR IMPLEADMENT & DIRECTIONS)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 12355-12380/2012 (XIV)

Date : 23-04-2026 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.B. PARDIWALA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE UJJAL BHUYAN

For Appellant(s) : Mr. Raj Bahadur Yadav, AOR

Mr. Arvind Datar, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Jay Savla, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Shilpi Chowdhary, AOR
Mr. Saurav Agarwal, Adv.
Ms. Kiran Devrani, Adv.
Ms. Raadhika Chawla, Adv.
Ms. Anadi Mishra, Adv.
Ms. Mehak Joshi, Adv.
Ms. Sonali Jaitley Bakhshi, Adv.
Mr. Jaiyesh Bakhshi, Adv.
Mr. Ravi Tyagi, Adv.
Mr. Mayank Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Ankit Tyagi, Adv.
Mr. Gyanendra Singh, Adv.
Mr. Amarkant Patel, Adv.
Mr. Gaurav Mishra, Adv.
Ms. Manmilan Sidhu, Adv.
Ms. Neetu Devrani, Adv.

Mr. V C Bharathi, Adv.
Mr. Gurmeet Singh Makker, AOR
Ms. S A Haseeb, Adv.
Ms. Amritha Chandramoulli, Adv.
Mr. Raman Yadav, Adv.

For Respondent(s) :

Mr. Arvind Datar, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. Jay Savla, Sr. Adv.
 Ms. Shilpi Chowdhary, AOR
 Mr. Saurav Agarwal, Adv.
 Ms. Kiran Devrani, Adv.
 Ms. Raadhika Chawla, Adv.
 Ms. Anadi Mishra, Adv.
 Ms. Mehak Joshi, Adv.
 Ms. Sonali Jaitley Bakhshi, Adv.
 Mr. Jaiyesh Bakhshi, Adv.
 Mr. Ravi Tyagi, Adv.
 Mr. Mayank Mishra, Adv.
 Mr. Ankit Tyagi, Adv.
 Mr. Gyanendra Singh, Adv.
 Mr. Amarkant Patel, Adv.
 Mr. Gaurav Mishra, Adv.
 Ms. Manmilan Sidhu, Adv.
 Ms. Neetu Devrani, Adv.

Mr. Nachiketa Joshi, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. Mukesh Kumar Maroria, AOR
 Ms. Shivika Mehra, Adv.
 Mrs. Chitrangda Rastaravara, Adv.
 Mr. Raman Yadav, Adv.

Mrs. Aishwarya Bhati, A.S.G.
 Mrs. Nisha Bagchi, Adv.
 Mrs. Shivika Mehra, Adv.
 Ms. Manisha Chava, Adv.
 Mr. Moulik Shrivastava, Adv.
 Mr. Adarsh Kumar Pandey, Adv.
 Mrs. Noor Rampal, Adv.
 Mr. Raman Yadav, Adv.
 Mr. Shyam Gopal, Adv.
 Mr. Amrish Kumar, AOR

Mr. Abhijeet Sinha, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
 O R D E R

1. We commenced the hearing of these appeals today.
2. We heard Mr. Arvind Datar, the learned Senior counsel appearing for M/s. Indian Railway Catering and Tourism Corporation Limited, Mr. V.C. Bharathi, the learned counsel appearing for the Union of India, Ms. Aishwarya Bhati, the learned Additional Solicitor General and Ms. Nisha Bagchi, the learned counsel

appearing for the Railways and Mr. Vikramjit Banerjee, the learned Additional Solicitor General who is to appear on behalf of the Commissioner of Value Added Tax, Department of Trade and Taxes, Government of National Capital Territory of Delhi.

3. Post it on 13-5-2026 at 2.00 p.m.

4. These appeals shall be treated as Part-Heard.

(VISHAL ANAND)
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

(POOJA SHARMA)
COURT MASTER (NSH)